IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Executive to execute addenda to the Cooperative Agreements with Hope House, New House, and Rose Brooks domestic violence shelters in order to provide assistance to victims of domestic violence during 2011, at an aggregate cost to the County not to exceed \$79,050.00.

RESOLUTION #17610, June 20, 2011

INTRODUCED BY James D. Tindall, Theresa Garza Ruiz, Crystal Williams, Fred Arbanas, Scott Burnett, Dennis Waits, Dan Tarwater, Greg Grounds, Bob Spence, County Legislator

WHEREAS, Hope House, New House, and Rose Brooks domestic violence shelters ("Shelters") are not-for-profit organizations providing assistance to victims of domestic violence; and,

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the public health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Jackson County to provide assistance to the victims of domestic violence through funding of these Shelters; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 8700., <u>Jackson County Code</u>, 1984, the Board of Domestic Violence Shelters ("Board") was established to administer the distribution of fees collected pursuant to state statutes and the Code; and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution 17480, dated January 31, 2011, the Legislature did authorize the execution of cooperative agreements with the Shelters in an aggregate amount of

\$100,000.00, representing the funding allocation for the first half of 2011; and,

WHEREAS, the Board met on June 13, 2011, and recommended the allocation of the remaining 2011 revenues based on further revenue projections, for equal distribution to the three eligible shelters; and,

WHEREAS, the Board recommends that the County Executive be authorized to execute amendments to the cooperative agreements with the domestic violence shelters in the amount of \$26,350.00 each, at an aggregate cost to the County not to exceed \$79,050.00; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute the addenda, in a form to be approved by the County Counselor, with Hope House, New House, and Rose Brooks domestic violence shelters for 2011 in the amount of \$26,350.00 each, for an aggregate cost to the County not to exceed \$79,050.00; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing be and hereby is authorized to make all payments, including final payment on the addenda.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FOR	RM:	. 10	Λ Λ
au D. Ha	den	(e)- Sta	ly Mian
Chief Deputy County Cou	ınselor	County Counse	elor (
Certificate of Passage			
I hereby certify tha was duly passed on County Legislature. The			#17610 of June 20, 2011 _, 2011 by the Jacksoi
Yeas	7	Nays	0
Abstaining	<u> </u>	Absent	<u> </u>
<i>し</i> . 20・/ /		Mari	Clerk of Legislature
Date		Mary Jo Spino,	Clerk of Legislature
There is a balance other the expenditure is charge the treasury to the credit to provide for the obligation	eable and there is a country of the fund from which	cash balance oth	erwise unencumbered in
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	041 7101 56790 Domestic Abuse Fu Domestic Violence Other Contractual S	ınd Assistance	
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$79,050.00		
June 14,2011		O. recestly	rom
Pate	Direct	or of Finance an	d Purchasing

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor's Office:

Resident No.:

Sponsor(s):

17610 [~] James D. Tindall

Garza-Ruiz, Williams, Arbanas, Burnett, Waits, Tarwater, Grounds, Bob Spence SUBJECT Action Requested Resolution Ordinance Project/Title: A resolution authorizing the County Executive to execute addenda to the Cooperative Agreements with Hope House, NewHouse, and Rose Brooks Domestic Violence Shelters in order to provide assistance to victims of domestic violence during 2011, at an aggregate amount not to exceed \$79,050.00. **BUDGET** INFORMATION Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: \$79,050.00 To be completed Amount previously authorized this fiscal year: \$100,000.00 By Requesting Total amount authorized after this legislative action: \$79,049.00 Department and Amount budgeted for this item * (including \$79,050.00 Finance transfers): Source of funding (name of fund) and account code FROM ACCT number; FROM / TO FROM: 041-7101-56790 Domestic Abuse Fund, Domestic Abuse Program, TO ACCT Other Contractual * If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in the account is: \$ OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION: No budget impact (no fiscal note required) Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated value and use of contract: Department: Estimated Use: \$ Prior Year Budget (if applicable): Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable): \$132,637.00 PRIOR **LEGISLATION** Prior ordinances and (date): Prior resolutions and (date): 17354, 8/23/2010 and 17480, 1/31/2011 CONTACT **INFORMATION** RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Tedi Rowland, Office of the County Counselor, 881-3676 REQUEST **SUMMARY** Pursuant to section 8700, Jackson County Code, 1984, the Board of Domestic Violence Shelters was established to administer the distribution of fees collected pursuant to state statutes and the Code. The Board is required to distribute funds twice a year. The Board met on June 13, 2011 to recommend the allocation of the remaining 2011 revenues based on further revenue projection, for equal distribution to the three shelters. The remaining revenues are \$79,050.00 and each of the three shelters will receive \$26,350.00. **CLEARANCE**

		Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department) Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department) Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor's Office)					
ATTAC	CHMENTS						
REVIEW		Department Director:			Date: //20//		
		Finance (Budget Approv	(AI): Mary Casmusse	·~	Date: 6/14/11		
		Division Manager:			Date:		
		County Counselor's Offi	ce:		Date:		
Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)							
	This expenditure was included in the annual budget.						
	Funds for the	his were encumbered from the Fund in					
	is chargeab	is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure geable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which ent is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.					
	Funds suffi	Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance #					
	Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.						
	Account N	Jumber:	Account Title:	Amount Not to Exceed:			
			nd does not obligate Jackson County ecessity, be determined as each using		t. The availability of		
	This legisla	tive action does not impac	t the County financially and does no	t require Finance/Budget a	pproval.		

Fiscal Note:

This expenditure was included in the Annual Budget.

PC# 71012011004,005,006

Date:	June 14, 2011		RES# 17610
Depar	rtment / Division	Character/Description	Not to Exceed
Domestic Ab	ouse Fund - 041		
7101 - Domes	stic Violence Assistance	56790 - Other Contractual Services	79,050.00
			-
			
			•
			·
			
			
· 	-		
<u></u>			